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FLOWTECH FLUIDPOWER PLC
("Flowtech", the "Group" or "Company")

 
 

"a world of motion"
Everything we do at Flowtech is focused on keeping business moving, whether that's supplying a product or designing

and building a complex engineering solution. Our vision is to be the trusted advisor in a world of motion.
 
 
 

2024 HALF-YEAR REPORT
Fo r th e six mon th s en ded  30 Ju n e 2024

 
"W h ilst th ere are on go in g  ch allen g in g  market con d ition s,  w e h ave delivered  fu rth er perfo rman ce improvemen ts,  imp lemen ted  cost

con tro l
measu res an d  improved  overa ll service levels ,  w h ich  h ave improved  g ross marg in  in  th e period . How ever,  ou r market h as

deterio rated  fu rth er,  an d  w e h ave, acco rd in g ly,  s ign if ican tly redu ced  ou r expectation s fo r th e fu ll year ou ttu rn "
 

M ike England, Chief Executive Officer
 
 

 
SUMMARY HEADLINES

·      Persisten t h eadw in ds in  ou r marketp lace h ave con tin u ed  to  impact top  lin e g row th  amb ition s w ith  reven u e redu cin g  5.7%
compared  to  H1 23

·      Reven u e redu ction  is partia lly o ffset by fu rth er improvemen t in  g ross marg in  deliverin g  2% in crease in  g ross p ro f it in  H1 24.
U pw ard  momen tu m o f 5.1% reven u e g row th  again st th e secon d  h alf  o f  last year,  u n derp in n ed  by ou r Perfo rman ce
Improvemen t Plan  deliverin g  g reater service levels an d  operation al eff icien cies

·      G ross p ro f it marg in  u p  290bps again st H1 23 an d  160bps u p  on  FY 2023; resu lts in  h igh er g ross p ro f it in  H1 24 v H1 23
n o tw ith stan d in g  th e redu ction  in  reven u e

·      U n derlyin g  EB ITDA o f £4.7m, redu ction  limited  to  £0.3m desp ite £3.4m redu ction  in  reven u e compared  to  H1 23
·      £1.9m decrease in  n et deb t to  £13.5m over 12-mon th  period  (p re IFRS16 lease liab ilities) su pported  by £4.0m redu ction  in

in ven to ry in  H1 24, w ith  sign if ican t h eadroom versu s ban k  facilities
Post period end

·      Th e recen t acqu isition  o f th e trade an d  assets o f  Th o rite in creases ou r market sh are an d  delivers a  stron g  p latfo rm fo r g row th
an d  improved  marg in s.  Th e f irst f ive w eeks o f ow n ersh ip  h as g iven  man agemen t con f iden ce in  its ab ility to  d rive sign if ican t
va lu e an d  p ro f itab ility in  th e n ear-term. B efo re th is improvemen t is rea lised , w e w ill abso rb  lo sses in  2024 a lth ou gh  w e
expect to  h ave repaid  ou r acqu isition  costs w ith in  th e n ext f in an cia l year

Current trading and outlook
·      Q 3 24 h as seen  a  g reater th an  expected  market slow dow n  across a ll th ree geograph ica l segmen ts redu cin g  u n derlyin g

vo lu mes an d  exten d in g  p ro ject timelin es.  Th is w ill impact ou r fu ll-year reven u es an d , comb in ed  w ith  th e sh o rt-term impact o f
Th o rite lo sses,  w ill resu lt in  a  sign if ican t dow n grade in  earn in gs expectation s fo r 2024

Moving forward:
·      Positive momen tu m in  bu ild in g  th e fo r w ard  o rderbook  w ith  over £50m o f opportu n ities w ith in  th e p rio rity sa les p ipelin e an d

over £15m o f secu red  bu sin ess
·      W e are con f iden t th at th e Perfo rman ce Improvemen t Plan  an d  Strategy fo r G row th  (in clu d in g  th e ecommerce u pgrade in  Q 1

2025) is f irmly on  track  an d  th at w e are w ell set to  deliver th e mid-term marg in  goals ou tlin ed  in  ou r recen t an n u al repo rt
 
 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS  

 Half year ended
30 June 2024

Unaudited

Half  year
en ded

30 Ju n e 2023
U n au d ited

Year en ded
31 December 2023

Au d ited
 

·      Reven u e
£55.7m

£59.1m
£112.1m

 

·      G ross p ro f it
·      G ross p ro f it %

£21.4m
38.4%

£21.0m
35.5%

£41.3m
36.8%

 

·      U n derlyin g  EB ITDA*
£4.7m

£5.0m
£9.4m

 

·      U n derlyin g  operatin g  p ro f it**
£2.9m

£3.4m
£6.0m

 

·      O peratin g  p ro f it / (lo ss)
£1.2m

£2.4m
(£10.4m)

 

·      Pro f it / (lo ss) befo re tax
£0.3m

£1.6m
(£12.1m)

 

·      Earn in gs per sh are (basic)
0.41p

2.28p
(21.10p )

 

·      Net deb t*** £15.4m  



·      Net deb t***
£13.5m

£15.4m
£14.7m

 

 
*Underlying EBITDA is profit before interest, taxation, depreciation and separately disclosed items
**Underlying operating profit is operating profit for continuing operations before separately disclosed items (note
3
***Net debt is bank debt less cash and cash equivalents. It excludes lease liabilities under IFRS 16

 
 
 

2024 HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE AND DIVISIONAL ANALYSIS

Revenue by current segment Six months
ended

30 June 2024
 

£000

Six mon th s
en ded

31 December 2023
(re-stated**)

£000

%
Change

 

Six mon th s
en ded

30 Ju n e 2023
(re-stated**)

£000

%
Change

 

Year
en ded

31 December 2023
(re-stated**)

£000
Great Britain 38,316 36,715 4.4% 40,713 -5.9% 77,428
Island of Ireland 11,786 11,507 2.4% 12,577 -6.3% 24,084
Benelux 5,610 4,803 16.8% 5,780 -2.9% 10,583
Total Group revenue 55,712 53,025 5.1% 59,070 -5.7% 112,095
Gross profit % 38.4% 38.3% 35.5%  36.8%

 
 

Underlying segment
operating profit*

Six months
ended

30 June
2024

 
 

£000

Retu rn
on

reven u e
%

Six mon th s
en ded

31 December
2023

(re-stated***)
£000

Retu rn
on

reven u e
%

Six mon th s
en ded

30 Ju n e
2023

(re-
stated***)

 
£000

Retu rn
on

reven u e
%

Year
en ded

31 December
2023

(re-stated***)
£000

Retu rn
on

reven u e
%

Great Britain 4,900 12.8% 3,911 10.7% 4,464 11.0% 8,375 10.8%
Island of Ireland 1,802 15.3% 1,615 14.0% 1,878 14.9% 3,493 14.5%
Benelux 738 13.2% 961 20.0% 881 15.2% 1,842 17.4%
Central costs (4,561)  (3,922) (3,799) (7,721)
Underlying operating profit* 2,879 2,565 3,424 5,989

 
* Underlying operating profit is operating profit for continuing operations before separately disclosed items (note 3)
** H1 23 and FY 23 figures have been re-stated between Great Britain and Island of Ireland to reflect the fact that certain elements of Irish revenues are
now being controlled by Irish management.
*** H1 23 and FY 23 figures have been re-stated between Great Britain and Island of Ireland to reflect the associated profit relating to the Irish revenues
that are now being controlled by Irish management. Central costs have been re-stated to capture certain items such as insurance and IT spend which
were previously recharged to operating segments.

 
 
REVEN UE
Reven u e redu ced  by 5.7% in  H1 24 compared  to  H1 23 w ith  persisten t market h eadw in ds lead in g  to  redu ction s across a ll th ree
geograph ica l segmen ts.  Th e comparison  w ith  H2 23 is more positive w ith  a  5.1% in crease.
 
GROSS PROFIT M ARGIN
W e are p leased  to  repo rt th at th e positive tren d  started  in  H2 23 h as been  su sta in ed  in to  2024; th is h as been  particu larly importan t in  a
market w h ich  is n o t cu rren tly su pportin g  ou r top  lin e g row th  amb ition s. As a  resu lt o f  th is ,  an d  desp ite th e redu ction  in  reven u e, ou r
g ross p ro f it marg in  in creased  to  38.4% (H1 23: 35.5%), deliverin g  a  £0.4m u p lif t in  H1 24 v H1 23.
 
OPERATIN G COSTS
U n derlyin g  operatin g  costs h ave in creased  by £0.9m (5.6%),  compared  to  th e comparative 2023 period . Approximately tw o  th irds o f  ou r cost
base relate to  peop le costs.  No tw ith stan d in g  th e average n u mber o f fu ll-time equ iva len t emp loyees redu cin g  by 3.7% compared  to  H1 23
ou r overa ll payro ll co sts h ave in creased  by 2.7%. Th is ref lects in  part in f lation ary cost p ressu res an d  equ ally th e in vestmen t w e h ave made in
certa in  areas o f  ou r bu sin ess,  in clu d in g  ou r ou tlay on  in -h ou se d ig ita l capab ilities,  an d  th e b read th  an d  dep th  o f ou r man agemen t team
to  bu ild  capab ility an d  sca le to  ser ve th e fu tu re n eeds o f th e bu sin ess.  Th e majo rity o f  th e £0.9m in crease relates to  payro ll co sts w ith  th e
balan ce essen tia lly rep resen tin g  in f lation ary in creases across o th er cost catego ries.
 
UN DERLYIN G OPERATIN G PROFIT
Th e £0.4m improvemen t in  g ross p ro f it comb in ed  w ith  th e £0.9m in crease in  operatin g  costs resu lted  in  a  £0.5m redu ction  in  u n derlyin g
operatin g  p ro f it to  £2.9m in  th e f irst h a lf  ( H1 23: £3.4m). 
 
N ET DEBT
Net deb t (p re IFRS16 lease liab ilities) w as £13.5m at 30 Ju n e 2024 (H1 23: £15.4m), w ith  sign if ican t h eadroom o f £11.5m u n der th e G rou p 's
£25m ban k in g  facilities.  If  leases are taken  in to  accou n t,  th e redu ction  in  G rou p  deb t in creases to  £3.1m (Ju n e 2024: £18.5m: Ju n e 2023:
£21.6m). A sign if ican t facto r in  ach ievin g  th is deb t redu ction  w as th e man agemen t o f in ven to ry w h ich  redu ced  by £4.0m in  H1 24. Th e cash
f low  a lso  ben ef itted  by £1.4m from th e issu e o f n ew  sh are cap ita l,  p rimarily relatin g  to  th e exercise o f  a  £1.2m w arran t in stru men t pu t in
p lace w h en  th e Compan y w as admitted  to  AIM in  May 2014. As p reviou sly commu n icated  on go in g  n et deb t redu ction  remain s a  key p rio rity
fo r th e B oard .
 
TRADIN G REVIEW
Market con d ition s p roved  more ch allen g in g  th an  an ticipated  in  H1 24 across a ll geograph ica l segmen ts as fu rth er slow dow n  in  man y
in du stria l vertica ls h as led  to  exten ded  p ro ject cycles,  redu ced  compon en t basket size an d  a redu ction  in  p ro ject-based  expen d itu re. 
Trad in g  in  Q 3 24 h as been  w eaker th an  an ticipated  w ith  cu stomers,  su pp liers an d  competito rs citin g  fu rth er ch allen ges. Neverth eless,  it is
en cou rag in g  to  repo rt th at ou r o rderbook  remain s h ealth y, a lbeit a  n u mber o f sign if ican t o rders w ill n ow  simp ly be pu sh ed  in to  2025
w h ere w e an ticipate a  retu rn  to  more n o rmalised  con d ition s.
 
Revenue performance impacted by persistent market slowdown
H1 24 reven u e g row th  is 5.1% u p  on  H2 23 w ith  con tin u ed  momen tu m in  deliverin g  ser vice improvemen ts an d  in creased  sa les fo rce
p rodu ctivity.
Th e fo r w ard  o rder book  is beg in n in g  to  bu ild  w ith  in creased  qu an tity an d  qu ality o f  th e sa les p ipelin e an d  o rder book . Th e timelin es o f
some larger secu red  p ro jects h ave been  exten ded  ou t h ow ever,  w e are con f iden t O EM recover y an d  d istribu tion  vo lu mes w ill bou n ce back
alth ou gh  w e recogn ise in  part,  th is w ill be depen den t on  th e timin g  o f market recovery.  Reven u e declin e is p rin cipally du e to  th e fo llow in g
w h ich  w e expect to  con tin u e th rou gh  H2 based  on  Q 3 trad in g :
 

Ø Slowdown in overall OEM customer demand and delays to larger project work
O f th e cu stomers w h o  h ave redu ced  o rders (dow n -traders),  90% o f th e top  ten  an d  78% o f th e top  f if ty dow n -traders are
O EM/pro ject related .  Dow n -trad in g  is largely extern al market related  w ith  ou r expectation  bein g  th at more th an  75% o f th ese
dow n -traders w ill in crease o rders as th e market improves. No rth ern  Irelan d  reven u es h ave been  specif ica lly impacted  du e to  a
small n u mber o f lon g-stan d in g  large O EM cu stomers w ith  th e cru sh in g  & screen in g  in du str y ou tpu t redu cin g  by over 20% over
th e last tw o  qu arters.  Specif ic larger,  majo r tu rn key p ro jects F low tech  h as w on  h ave been  delayed  o r pu sh ed  ou t fo r deliver y in to
2025.

 
Ø Continued depressed market recovery impacting core product distribution revenues

W e h ave main ta in ed  a con sisten t u n derlyin g  o rder frequ en cy bu t w ith  redu ced  basket size as cu stomers cu rb  gen era l expen d itu re
an d  bu rn  o ff  h eld  in ven to ries.  Larger p ro jects are bein g  delayed  w h ich  is redu cin g  expected  vo lu mes.  Th e market slow dow n  h as
in creased  p rice competitiven ess as cu stomers seek  cost redu ction .  O u r stron g  commercia l d iscip lin e h as p ro tected  ou r g ross
marg in , an d , in  some cases,  w e h ave actively ch osen  to  w alk  aw ay from low er marg in  bu sin ess.   Th e lau n ch  o f th e n ew  cata logu e
in  May w as ver y positively received ; w h ilst th ere are early sign s o f an  in crease in  co re cata logu e p rodu ct sa les th is h as been  more
su p ressed  th an  expected  du e to  market deterio ration  an d  th e redu ction  in  larger p ro ject related  o rder vo lu me.

 



 
Gross profit & cost management focus has partially offset revenue headwinds
Th ere h as been  con tin u ed  p rogress execu tin g  a ll areas o f  self-h elp  in  th e Perfo rman ce Improvemen t Plan  w ith  man y improvin g  data po in ts
in d icatin g  th at F low tech  is n ow  in  a  far stron ger position  in  commercia l,  operation al an d  ser vice perfo rman ce capab ility.   Man agemen t
focu s h as been  on  improvin g  commercia l excellen ce in  g ross marg in  man agemen t an d  in  iden tifyin g  an d  execu tin g  eff icien cy an d  cost
redu ction  in itiatives as part o f  th e Plan . Th ese in itiatives comb in ed  h ave resu lted  in  a  200bps in crease in  g ross p ro f it h elp in g  to  o ffset th e
5.7% redu ction  in  H1 24 reven u es.  Man agemen t o f ou r cost base, in  particu lar peop le related  costs,  restricted  th e in crease in  operatin g
overh eads to  5.6% a llow in g  in vestmen t to  be made in  certa in  key areas.
 
Performance Improvement Plan continues to drive operational improvements
Th ere h as been  fu rth er p rogress in  th e th ree areas o f  ou r improvemen t p lan ; 1) to  simp lify th e operatin g  model,  2) become more cu stomer
cen tric an d  3) to  bu ild  sca lab ility.

 
1.     Simp lify
G rou p-w ide a lign ed  ob jectives,  KPIs an d  rew ard  mech an isms h ave d riven  improved  cu ltu re an d  perfo rman ce.
 
Th e reb ran d in g  o f f if teen  b ran ds to  'O n e F low tech ' across a ll U K an d  Islan d  o f Irelan d  location s w as comp leted
in  Ju n e 2024 in clu d in g  th e con so lidation  o f over 50 w ebsites an d  20 socia l med ia accou n ts.  B en elu x reb ran d in g
w ill be comp leted  in  Q 4 24.  Th e n ew  leadersh ip  team is w ell embedded  w ith  over n in e mon th s o f learn ed
experien ce w ork in g  w ith in  a  simp lif ied , sca lab le fu n ction al operatin g  model.   In  do in g  so , w e h ave
imp lemen ted  a 60% ch an ge in  leadersh ip  across th e top  60 leaders as part o f  a  Compan y-w ide restru ctu re w ith
over 90% o f o rgan isation al an d  restru ctu rin g  ch an ges imp lemen ted . O peration al basics are embedded  w ith  a
step  ch an ge in  service levels an d  commercia l excellen ce. 
 
2.     Cu stomer cen tric
Th ere h as been  a su sta in ed  improvemen t in  cu stomer experien ce w ith  a  fu rth er 50% redu ction  in  cu stomer
comp la in ts in  H1 24 an d  in crease in  cu stomer en qu ir y respon siven ess o f  10%.  40,000 n ew  F low tech  cata logu es
w ere dep loyed  to  over 100 d istribu to r partn ers in  May.  Sellin g  effectiven ess p rogrammes w ere delivered  an d
resu lted  in  more th an  5% in crease in  sa les fo rce activity p rodu ctivity an d  qu ality o f  con tact frequ en cy resu ltin g
in  qu o te con version  improvemen t o f over 10%.  
 
Positive momen tu m in  bu ild in g  th e fo r w ard  o rderbook  w ith  over £50m opportu n ity w ith in  th e p rio rity sa les
p ipelin e an d  over £15m o f secu red  bu sin ess.
 
3.     Sca lab le
Produ ct ava ilab ility h as improved  an d  been  su sta in ed ; w e h ave in creased  p rodu ct ava ilab ility from a low  po in t
o f 85% to  approximately 96%; at th e same time, w e ach ieved  a £4m redu ction  in  in ven to r y.   Improved  accu racy
an d  th rou gh pu t in  operation s lead in g  to  a  50% redu ction  in  ser vice comp la in ts an d  deliverin g  stab le an d
in creased  despatch ed  vo lu mes desp ite a  fu rth er 25% redu ction  in  operation al h eadcou n t.

 
Continued progress in  delivering our ESG goals
Health  & safety perfo rman ce h as improved  w ith  h igh -risk  even ts redu cin g  by 69% in  th e past 12 mon th s an d  a fu rth er 33% in  th e past
th ree mon th s.  Th ere h as been  positive p rogress in  th e d iversity o f  leaders w ith  a  40% in crease in  leadersh ip  d iversity over th e last 12
mon th s. Th ere h as a lso  been  stron g  focu s on  G rou p-w ide sk ills an d  capab ility developmen t w ith  a  176% in crease in  tra in in g  h ou rs in  th e
past 12 mon th s w ith  g reater emph asis on  u psk illin g  commercia l an d  tech n ica l app lication .
 
Execution of our strategic plan into a world of motion
Cu stomer F irst:  W e are on  track  w ith  ou r p lan s to  fu lly re-p latfo rm th e F low tech  w ebsite to  a  sca lab le an d  improved  cu stomer experien ce in
read in ess fo r a  Q 1 25 lau n ch . Th is bein g  a  key g row th  en ab ler fo r th e G rou p .
 
Th e Pow er o f O n e:  Th e lau n ch  o f th e n ew  O n e F low tech  va lu e p roposition  to  th e market in  Ju n e 2024 as part o f  ou r reb ran d  even t to  over
200 cu stomers,  su pp liers an d  partn ers.   Th is comb in in g  th e h igh  ser vice p rodu ct o fferin g  w ith  th e exten sive ran ge o f en g in eerin g
so lu tion s.    
 
A W orld  o f Motion :  Expan ded  th e b ran d , p rodu ct an d  ser vice o fferin g  th rou gh  th e acqu isition  o f th e bu sin ess an d  certa in  assets o f
Th o rite.
 
Th o rite is a  lead in g  U K p rovider o f  pn eu matics,  compressed  a ir,  vacu u m an d  f lu id  h an d lin g  p rodu cts an d  systems an d  h as traded  sin ce
1850. It operates from seven  sa les an d  service cen tres across th e U K.
 
Th e tran saction  comp leted  immed iately fo llow in g  th e appo in tmen t o f  Admin istrato rs,  In terpath  Adviso r y to  Th o rite.   U n der th e terms o f
th e Acqu isition , F low tech  acqu ired  a ll th e p lan t an d  mach in er y,  veh icles,  stocks,  an d  in tan g ib le assets o f  Th o rite fo r a  to ta l cash
con sideration  o f £350,000 w h ich  w as fu n ded  from th e G rou p 's existin g  ban k  facilities.  F low tech  h as a lso  repaid  Th o rite's ou tstan d in g
debto r f in an ce facility o f  c.£1.7m in  retu rn  fo r an  assign men t to  th e G rou p  o f a  deb to r book  to ta llin g  c.£2.6m; th is w as a lso  fu n ded  from
th e G rou p 's ban k  facilities.  A sh arin g  arran gemen t relatin g  to  th e excess o f  deb to r book  recoveries over an d  above th e c.£1.7m paid  h as
been  ag reed  w ith  th e Admin istrato r o f  Th o rite.
 
In  th e au d ited  accou n ts fo r th e year en ded  31 March  2023, Th o rite gen erated  reven u e o f £21.2m an d  delivered  an  operatin g  p ro f it o f
£79,000. Th e g ross va lu e o f asset classes bein g  acqu ired  at th e same date w as £8.8m, in clu sive o f £3.8m in  respect o f  th e deb to r book  at
th at po in t in  time. Th o rite h as sin ce experien ced  cash  f low  ch allen ges an d  in cu rred  operatin g  lo sses du e to  a  comb in ation  o f in tern al
issu es an d  market h eadw in ds. Th o rite's operatin g  lo sses in  th e year to  31 March  2024 are estimated  at £1.2m.
 
Th ere w as a  stron g  strateg ic ration ale fo r th e Acqu isition  an d  th e po ten tia l fo r sign if ican t syn erg ies fo r th e comb in ed  bu sin esses
in clu d in g :
 

a ) operation al eff icien cies,  p rocu remen t leverage opportu n ities an d  econ omies o f sca le,  w h ich  w ill lead  to
materia l cost savin gs an d  improved  marg in s fo r th e G rou p  over th e med iu m term
b) a  w ell-developed  va lu e p roposition , Th o rite's trad in g  location s an d  on ly limited  p rodu ct overlap  w ith
F low tech  w ill p rovide expan sion  in to  n ew  an d  comp lemen tar y geograph ies w ith in  th e U K, togeth er w ith
n ew  p rodu cts an d  services;  an d ,
c) It is an ticipated  th at th e en larged  bu sin ess w ill a lso  ben ef it f rom stron g  cross sellin g  p rospects across th e
respective comp lemen tar y cu stomer bases.  Th e bu sin ess w e in h erited  w as h eavily lo ss mak in g  bu t w e are
con fiden t th at focu s on  reven u e, g ross p ro f it marg in s an d  addressin g  th e cost base w ill qu ick ly retu rn  th e
bu sin ess to  p ro f itab ility.

 
OUTLOOK
Q 3 24 h as seen  con tin u ed  d if f icu lt con d ition s an d  a delay to  recover y in  th e g lobal marketp lace w ith  a  market recover y likely to  be delayed
in to  2025. In  add ition  to  some de-stock in g , th ere h ave been  fu rth er delays to  some larger O EM an d  majo r p ro jects an d  con tin u ed
su ppression  in  u n derlyin g  p rodu ct vo lu mes.  No tw ith stan d in g  ou r stron g  an d  g row in g  o rderbook  an d  sa les d iscip lin e an d  focu s on
pro f itab le g row th , w e are n o t yet seein g  th e an ticipated  positive gain s w e h ad  expected .
 
W e are p leased  w ith  th e Th o rite acqu isition  an d  con fiden t th at it w ill pay fo r itself  an d  deliver accretive reven u es an d  marg in s in to  2025.
How ever,  in  2024 th ere w ill be a  n egative operatin g  p ro f it impact term on  ou r resu lts w h ilst action s are taken  to  righ t size th e cost base,
improve g ross marg in s an d  make n ecessary in vestmen ts to  gen erate improved  reven u es an d  operation al stab ility.   
 
Con sequ en tly,  th e impact o f  th e Th o rite acqu isition  an d  lo sses,  comb in ed  w ith  th e slow er th an  expected  market recover y w ill resu lt in

trad in g  resu lts fo r th e year en d in g  31 December 2024 bein g  sign if ican tly below  cu rren t market expectation s  1.
 
Desp ite th is backd rop , th e D irecto rs  remain  con f iden t th at th e G rou p 's Perfo rman ce Improvemen t Plan , an d  th e Strategy fo r G row th  is on
track  to  deliver th e in creased  mid-term earn in gs amb ition s as w e recen tly ou tlin ed  in  ou r recen t an n u al repo rt.  U n derp in n ed  by improved
KPIs,  w e remain  op timistic th at w e are settin g  th e fou n dation s fo r th e Compan y to  deliver a  stron ger perfo rman ce in  2025 an d  2026.
 
 

By order of the Board
26 September 2024

 
 



 
 
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
For the six months ended 30 June 2024
 

Notes

Unaudited U n au d ited Au d ited

Six months ended Six mon th s
en ded

Year en ded

30 June 30 Ju n e 31 December
2024 2023 2023
£000 £000 £000

Continuing operations   
Revenue 55,712 59,070 112,095
Cost o f  sa les (34,301) (38,089) (70,832)
Gross profit 21,411 20,981 41,263
Distribu tion  expen ses (2,188) (2,288) (4,534)
Admin istrative expen ses befo re separately d isclo sed  items: (16,344) (15,269) (30,740)
- separately d isclo sed  items 3 (1,663) (987) (16,356)
To ta l admin istrative expen ses  (18,007) (16,256) (47,096)
Operating profit / (loss)  1,216 2,437 (10,367)
F in an cia l expen ses  (878) (813) (1,735)
Profit / (loss) from continuing operations before tax  338 1,624 (12,102)
Taxation 4 (87) (220) (875)
Profit / (loss) from continuing operations  251 1,404 (12,977)
Earnings per share 5   
Basic earnings per share - con tin u in g  operation s 0.41p 2.28p (21.10p )

Diluted earnings per share - con tin u in g  operation s 0.41p 2.28p (21.10p )
 
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the six months ended 30 June 2024
 

Unaudited U n au d ited Au d ited

Six months ended Six mon th s
en ded

Year en ded

30 June 30 Ju n e 31 December
2024 2023 2023
£000 £000 £000

Profit / (loss) for the period                 251                 1,404 (12,977)
Other comprehensive income  
Items th at w ill be reclassif ied  su bsequ en tly to  p ro f it o r lo ss  
-Exch an ge d if feren ces on  tran slatin g  fo reign  operation s                    (158)                    (225) (136)
To ta l compreh en sive in come in  th e period 93 1,179 (13,113)

 
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
At 30 June 2024
 

Unaudited
30 June

2024

U n au d ited
30 Ju n e

2023

Au d ited
31 December

2023
£000 £000 £000

Assets   

N on-current assets   

G oodw ill 40,066 53,092 40,066

O th er in tan g ib le assets 2,644 2,979 2,529
R igh t o f  u se assets 4,307 5,921 4,829

Property,  p lan t,  an d  equ ipmen t 7,848 7,900 7,822

To ta l n on -cu rren t assets 54,865 69,892 55,246

Current assets  

In ven to ries 27,948 30,843 32,009

Trade an d  o th er receivab les 24,260 25,257 23,725

Prepaymen ts 1,653 1,130 856

Cash  an d  cash  equ iva len ts 6,367 4,446 5,184

To ta l cu rren t assets 60,228 61,676 61,774

Liabilities  
Current liabilities
In terest bearin g  bo rrow in gs

 
-

 
-

 
-

Lease liab ility 1,568 1,453 1,695

Trade an d  o th er payab les 18,378 20,248 21,558

Tax Payab le 720 1,123 767

To ta l cu rren t liab ilities 20,666 22,824 24,020

N et current assets 39,562 38,852 37,754

N on-current liabilities  

In terest-bearin g  bo rrow in gs 19,883 19,889 19,915

Lease liab ility 3,436 4,705 3,822

Provision s 361 339 330

Deferred  tax liab ilities 1,422 1,196 1,534

To ta l n on -cu rren t liab ilities 25,102 26,129 25,601

N et assets 69,325 82,615 67,399

Equity directly attributable to owners of the parent  

Sh are cap ita l 31,637 30,746 30,746

Sh are p remiu m 61,662 60,959 60,959

O th er reserves 187 187 187

Sh ares ow n ed  by th e Emp loyee B en ef it Tru st (EB T) (124) (124) (124)

Merger reserve 293 293 293

Merger relief  reserve 3,646 3,646 3,646



Merger relief  reserve 3,646 3,646 3,646

Cu rren cy tran slation  reserve (135) (66) 23

Reta in ed  lo sses (27,841) (13,026) (28,331)

Total equity attributable to the owners of the parent company 69,325 82,615 67,399

 
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the six months ended 30 June 2024

 
 

 Share
capital

 
£000

Share
premium

 
£000

Other
reserves

 
£000

Shares
owned
by EBT

£000

M erger
reserve

 
£000

M erger
relief

reserve
£000

Currency
translation

reserve
£000

Retained
losses

 
£000

Total
equity

 
£000

Six months ended
30 June 2024
Unaudited

 

Balance at 1 January 2024 30,746 60,959 187 (124) 293 3,646 23 (28,331) 67,399
Pro f it fo r th e period - - - - - - - 251 251
O th er compreh en sive in come - - - - - - (158) - (158)
Total comprehensive income for
the year

 
-

 
-

 
-

 
-

 
-

 
-

 
(158)

 
251

 
93

Transaction with  owners
Issu e o f sh are cap ita l 891 703 - (200) - - - - 1,394
Sh are op tion s settled - - - 200 - - - (71) 129
Sh are-based  paymen t ch arge - - - - - - - 310 310
Balance at 30 June 2024 31,637 61,662 187 (124) 293 3,646 (135) (27,841) 69,325
Six months ended
30 June 2023
unaudited

 

Balance at 1 January 2023 30,746 60,959 187 (124) 293 3,646 159 (14,527) 81,339
Pro f it fo r th e period - - - - - - - 1,404 1,404
O th er compreh en sive in come - - - - - - (225) - (225)
Total comprehensive income for
the year

 
-

 
-

 
-

 
-

 
-

 
-

 
(225)

 
1,404

 
1,179

Transaction with  owners
Sh are-based  paymen t ch arge - - - - - - - 97 97
Sh are op tion s settled - - - - - - - - -
Balance at 30 June 2023 30,746 60,959 187 (124) 293 3,646 (66) (13,026) 82,615
Twelve months ended
31 December 2023
audited

 

Balance at 1 January 2023 30,746 60,959 187 (124) 293 3,646 159 (14,527) 81,339
Pro f it o r th e year - - - - - - - (12,977) (12,977)
O th er compreh en sive in come - - - - - - (136) - (136)
Total comprehensive income for
the year

 
-

 
-

 
-

 
-

 
-

 
-

 
(136)

 
(12,977)

 
(13,113)

Transaction with  owners:          
Sh ares op tion s settled - - - - - - - - -
Sh are-based  paymen t ch arge - - - - - - - 462 462
Dividen ds paid - - - - - - - (1,289) (1,289)
Tran sfers betw een  reserves - - - - - - - - -
Total transactions with  owners - - - - - - - (827) (827)
Balance at 31 December 2023 30,746 60,959 187 (124) 293 3,646 23 (28,331) 67,399

 
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the six months ended 30 June 2024
 

Note

Unaudited U n au d ited Au d ited
Six months

ended
Six mon th s

en ded
 Year en ded

30 June 30 Ju n e 31 December
2024 2023 2023
£000 £000 £000

  
N et cash from operating activities 6 2,799 3,607 8,202

Cash flow from investing activities

 

  
Acqu isition  o f p roperty,  p lan t,  an d  equ ipmen t (822) (1,340) (2,092)
Acqu isition  o f in tan g ib le assets (633) - (121)
Proceeds from sa le o f  p roperty,  p lan t,  an d  equ ipmen t 20 3 135

N et cash used in  investing activities  (1,435) (1,337) (2,078)
Cash flows from financing activities

 

 
Net p roceeds from issu e o f sh are cap ita l 1,393 - -
Repaymen t o f lease liab ilities (854) (880) (1,818)
In terest on  lease liab ilities (117) (116) (221)
O th er in terest (792) (776) (1,567)
Proceeds from sa le o f  sh ares h eld  by EB T 200 - -
D ividen ds paid  - - (1,289)

N et cash generated from / (used in) financing activities  (170) (1,772) (4,895)
N et change in  cash and cash equivalents  1,194 498 1,229
Cash and cash equivalents at start of period

 
5,184 3,972 3,972

Exchange differences on cash and cash equivalents  (11)  (24) (17)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   6,367  4,446 5,184
 
 

Short-term
borrowings

Long-term
borrowings

Lease liabilities Total

£000 £000 £000 £000

At 1 Jan u ary 2024 - 19,915 5,517 25,432

Cash flows   

Repaymen t - - (854) (854)

Movemen t betw een  sh o rt-term an d  lon g-term - - - -

O th er movemen ts - (32) 358 326



O th er movemen ts - (32) 358 326

N on-cash   

Fo reign  exch an ge - - (17) (17)

At 30 June 2024 - 19,883 5,004 24,887
 

 
 
NOTES TO THE HALF-YEAR REPORT
For the six months ended 30 June 2024
 

 
1.  GENERAL INFORMATION
Th e p rin cipal activity o f  F low tech  F lu idpow er p lc (th e "Compan y") an d  its su bsid iaries (togeth er,  th e "G rou p") is th e d istribu tion  o f
en g in eerin g  compon en ts an d  assemb lies,  con cen tratin g  on  th e f lu id  pow er in du str y.   Th e Compan y is a  pu b lic limited  compan y
in co rpo rated  an d  domiciled  in  th e U n ited  Kin gdom. Th e address o f  its reg istered  o ff ice is B o llin  Hou se, W ilmslow , SK9 1DP.  
 
Th e reg istered  n u mber is 09010518.
 
As permitted , th is Half-year repo rt h as been  p repared  in  acco rdan ce w ith  th e AIM ru les an d  n o t in  acco rdan ce w ith  IAS 34 "In terim F in an cia l
Reportin g".
 
Th e con so lidated  f in an cia l statemen ts are p repared  u n der th e h isto rica l cost con ven tion , as mod if ied  by th e reva lu ation  o f certa in  f in an cia l
in stru men ts.
 
Th is con so lidated  Half-year repo rt an d  th e f in an cia l in fo rmation  fo r th e six mon th s en ded  30 Ju n e 2024 does n o t con stitu te fu ll statu to r y
accou n ts w ith in  th e mean in g  o f section  434 o f th e Compan ies Act 2006 an d  are u n au d ited .  Th is u n au d ited  Half-Year Report w as app roved
by th e B oard  o f D irecto rs on  27 Sep tember 2024.
 
Th e G rou p 's f in an cia l statemen ts fo r th e year en ded  31 December 2023 h ave been  f iled  w ith  th e Reg istrar o f  Compan ies.   Th e G rou p 's
au d ito r's repo rt on  th ese f in an cia l statemen ts w as u n qu alif ied  an d  d id  n o t con ta in  a  statemen t u n der section  498 (2) o r (3) o f  th e
Compan ies Act 2006.
 
Electronic communications
Th e Compan y does n o t in ten d  to  bu lk  p rin t an d  d istribu te h ard  cop ies o f  th is Half-year repo rt,  a lth ou gh  cop ies can  be requ ested  by
con tactin g : Th e Compan y Secretar y,  F low tech  F lu idpow er p lc,  B o llin  Hou se, B o llin  W alk ,  W ilmslow, SK9 1DP.  Email:
in fo@ flow tech f lu idpow er.com.
 
Th e B oard  believes th at by u tilis in g  electron ic commu n ication  it delivers savin gs to  th e Compan y in  terms o f admin istration , p rin tin g  an d
postage, an d  en viron men ta l ben ef its th rou gh  redu ced  con su mption  o f paper an d  in ks,  as w ell as speed in g  u p  th e p rovision  o f in fo rmation
to  sh areh o lders.  New s u pdates,  regu lato ry n ew s, an d  f in an cia l statemen ts can  be view ed  an d  dow n loaded  from th e G rou p 's w ebsite:
h ttps://w w w .f low tech f lu idpow er.com.

 
2.  ACCOUNTING POLICIES
2.1 Basis of preparation
Th e f in an cia l in fo rmation  set ou t in  th is con so lidated  Half-year repo rt h as been  p repared  u n der In tern ation al Accou n tin g  Stan dards in
con fo rmity w ith  th e requ iremen ts o f  th e IFR IC in terp retation s issu ed  by th e In tern ation al Accou n tin g  Stan dards B oard  (IASB ) an d  th e
Compan ies Act 2006 an d  in  acco rdan ce w ith  th e accou n tin g  po licies w h ich  w ill be adopted  in  p resen tin g  th e G rou p 's An n u al Report an d
F in an cia l Statemen ts fo r th e year en ded  31 December 2024.  Th ese are con sisten t w ith  th e accou n tin g  po licies u sed  in  th e F in an cia l
Statemen ts fo r th e year en ded  31 December 2023.
 
2.2 Going concern
Th e f in an cia l statemen ts are p repared  on  a go in g  con cern  basis .  Th e D irecto rs believe th is to  be th e most app ropriate basis fo r th e
fo llow in g  reason s:
·              Th e G rou p  gen erated  u n derlyin g  operatin g  p ro f it o f  £2.9m in  th e six mon th s en ded  30 Ju n e 2024.
·              Th e G rou p  is f in an ced  by revo lvin g  cred it facilities to ta lin g  £20m (exten ded  to  Feb ru ary 2027) an d  £5m overd raft facility,
repayab le on  deman d .
·              Th e G rou p  h as operated , an d  is expected  to  con tin u e to  operate,  w ell w ith in  its B an k in g  facilities.
 
Th e D irecto rs h ave revisited  th e fo recasts an d  con tin u e to  an ticipate a  p ro f itab le perfo rman ce in  th e secon d  h alf  o f  2024. U pdated  cash  f low
fo recasts con tin u e to  sh ow  th e bu sin ess operatin g  w ell w ith in  th e limits o f  its B an k in g  facilities.
 
Natu ra lly,  th ese fo recasts in clu de a  n u mber o f key assu mption s n o tab ly relatin g , in ter a lia ,  to  reven u e, marg in s,  costs an d  w ork in g  cap ita l.
In  an y set o f  fo recasts th ere are in h eren t risks relatin g  to  each  o f th ese assu mption s. If  fu tu re trad in g  perfo rman ce sign if ican tly
u n derperfo rmed  expectation s, man agemen t believe th ere w ou ld  be th e ab ility to  mitigate th e impact o f  th is by carefu l man agemen t o f th e
G rou p 's cost base an d  w ork in g  cap ita l an d  th at th is w ou ld  assist in  seek in g  to  en su re a ll ban k  coven an ts w ere comp lied  w ith  an d  th e
bu sin ess con tin u ed  to  operate w ell w ith in  its aggregate £25m ban k in g  facility.   Th e G rou p  th erefo re con tin u es to  adopt th e go in g  con cern
basis in  p reparin g  its f in an cia l statemen ts.

 
3.  OPERATING SEGMENTS

Th e operation s o f th e bu sin ess are review ed  based  on  th ree geograph ica l segmen ts - G reat B rita in ,  Is lan d  o f Irelan d  an d  B en elu x (as
exp la in ed  in  n o te 3 Segmen t Reportin g  (page 98) o f  th e An n u al repo rt 2023).   Th ese geograph ica l segmen ts are mon ito red  by th e G rou p 's
Ch ief  O peratin g  Decision  Maker an d  strateg ic decision s are made on  th e basis o f  ad ju sted  segmen t operatin g  resu lts .  In ter-segmen t
reven u e arises on  th e sa le o f  goods betw een  G rou p  u n dertak in gs.
 
Segmen t in fo rmation  fo r th e repo rtin g  periods is as fo llow s:

 
Half year ended 30 June 2024 Great

Britain
 

£000

Island of
Ireland

 
£000

Benelux
 
 

£000
 

Inter-
segmental

transactions
£000

CentralCosts
 

£000

Total
continuing
operations

£000

 
Income statement - continuing operations:

Reven u e from extern al cu stomers 38,316 11,786 5,610 - -  55,712
In ter segmen t reven u e 2,078 226 260 (2564) - -
Total revenue 40,394 12,012 5,819 (2,564) - 55,712
Underlying operating result* 4,900 1,802 738 - (4,561) 2,879
Net f in an cin g  costs (89) (16) (3) - (770) (878)
Underlying segment result 4,811 1,786 735 - (5,331) 2,001
Separately d isclo sed  items (see below ) (516) (66) (49) - (1,032) (1,663)
Profit before tax 4,295 1,720 686 - (6,363) 338
Specific disclosure items
Depreciation  on  ow n ed  p lan t ,p roperty an d
equ ipmen t

634 48 36 - - 718

Depreciation  on  righ t-o f-u se assets 550 178 64 - 73 865
Amortisation 462 59 49 - - 570
Reconciliation of underlying operating result
to operating profit:

mailto:info@flowtechfluidpower.com
https://www.flowtechfluidpower.com


to operating profit:
U n derlyin g  operatin g  resu lt* 4,900 1,802 738 - (4,561) 2,879
Separately d isclo sed  items (see below ) (516) (66) (49) - (1,032)  (1,663)

      
Operating profit/ (loss) 4,384 1,736 689 - (5,593) 1,216

 

(*) Underlying operating result is continuing operations' operating profit before separately disclosed items
 
Th e D irecto rs believe th at th e U n derlyin g  O peratin g  Pro f it p rovides add ition al u sefu l in fo rmation  on  u n derlyin g  tren ds to  Sh areh o lders.  Th e
term 'u n derlyin g ' is n o t a  def in ed  term u n der IFRS an d  may n o t be comparab le w ith  similarly titled  p ro f it measu remen ts repo rted  by o th er
compan ies.  A recon ciliation  o f th e u n derlyin g  operatin g  resu lt to  operatin g  resu lt f rom con tin u in g  operation s is sh ow n  below. Th e p rin cipal
ad ju stmen ts made are in  respect o f  th e separately d isclo sed  items as deta iled  later in  th is n o te; th e D irecto rs con sider th at th ese sh ou ld  be
repo rted  separately as th ey do  n o t relate to  th e perfo rman ce o f th e segmen ts.
 
Half year ended 30 June 2023
(re-stated)

Great
Britain

 
£000

Island of
Ireland

 
£000

Benelux
 
 

£000
 

Inter-
segmental

transactions
£000

Central
 Costs

 
£000

Total
continuing
operations

£000

Income statement - continuing operations:

Reven u e from extern al cu stomers 40,713 12,577 5,780 - -  59,070
In ter segmen t reven u e 1,177 375 541 (2,093) - -
Total revenue 41,890 12,952 6,321 (2,093) - 59,070
Underlying operating result* 4,464 1,878 881 - (3,799) 3,424
Net f in an cin g  costs (86) (21) (5) - (701) (813)
Underlying segment result 4,378 1,857 876 - (4,500) 2,611
Separately d isclo sed  items (see below ) (419) (66) (49) - (453) (987)

Profit before tax 3,959 1,791 827 - (4,953) 1,624
Specific disclosure items
Depreciation  on  ow n ed  p lan t,  p roperty an d  equ ipmen t 575 38 33 - - 645
Depreciation  on  righ t-o f-u se assets 511 169 135 - 65 880
Amortisation 437 59 49 - - 545
Reconciliation of underlying operating result to
operating profit:
U n derlyin g  operatin g  resu lt* 4,464 1,878 881 - (3,799) 3,424
Separately d isclo sed  items (see below ) (419) (66) (49) - (453)  (987)

      
Operating profit/ (loss) 4,045 1,812 832 - (4,252) 2,437
 
(*) Underlying operating result is continuing operations' operating profit before separately disclosed items
 
For the year ended 31 December 2023
(re-stated)

Great Britain
 
 

£000

Island of
Ireland

 
£000

Benelux
 
 

£000
 

Inter-
segmental

transactions
£000

Central
 Costs

 
£000

Total
continuing
operations

£000

Income statement - continuing operations:

Reven u e from extern al cu stomers 77,428 24,084 10,583 - -  112,095
In ter segmen t reven u e 3,141 585 652 (4,378) - -
Total revenue 80,569 24,669 11,235 (4,378) - 112,095
Underlying operating result* 6,509 3,197 1,585 - (5,302) 5,989
Net f in an cin g  costs (172) (30) (8) - (1,525) (1,735)
Underlying segment result 6,337 3,167 1,577 - (6,827) 4,254
Separately d isclo sed  items (see below ) (13,925) (588) (98) - (1,745) (16,356)

Profit before tax (7,588) 2,579 1,479 - (8,572) (12,102)
Specific disclosure items
Depreciation  on  ow n ed  p lan t,  p roperty an d
equ ipmen t

1,208 83 71 - 1 1,363

Depreciation  on  righ t-o f-u se assets 1,065 344 262 - 139 1,810
Impairmen t o f  righ t o f  u se assets - 456 - - - 456
Impairmen t o f  goodw ill 13,026 - - - - 13,026
Amortisation 900 118 98 - - 1,116
Reconciliation of underlying operating result to
operating profit:
U n derlyin g  operatin g  resu lt* 6,509 3,197 1,585 - (5,302) 5,989
Separately d isclo sed  items (see below ) (13,925) (588) (98) - (1,745)  (16,356)

      
Operating profit/ (loss) (7,416) 2,609 1,487 - (7,047) (10,367)

 
(*) Underlying operating result is continuing operations' operating profit before separately disclosed items

 
Reconciliation of re-stated segment
information for the year ended 31
December 2023 to prior year report

Great Britain
 
 

£000

Island of
Ireland

 
£000

Benelux
 

£000
 

Inter-
segmental

transactions
£000

Central
 Costs

 
£000

Total
continuing
operations

£000

Revenue as per prior year report 82,653 22,585 11,235 (4,378) - 112,095

Reven u e from F low tech  Irish  cu stomers
catego rised  from th e G reat B rita in  Segmen t

(2,084) 2,084 - - - -

Total re-stated revenue 80,569 24,669 11,235 (4,378) - 112,095
 
Underlying operating results in  prior year
report

(6,725) 1,918 1,487 - (7,047) (10,367)

 
U n derlyin g  operatin g  resu lt f rom Reven u e from
F low tech  Irish  cu stomers catego rised  from th e
G reat B rita in  Segmen t

(691) 691 - - - -

Underlying operating results, re-stated (7,416) 2,609 1,487 - (7,047) (10,367)
 



 

SEPARATELY DISCLOSED ITEM S

Six months ended
30 June

2024
£000

Six mon th s
en ded

30 Ju n e
2023
£000

Year en ded
31 December

2023
£000

Separately disclosed items with in  administrative expenses:

Acqu isition  costs 3 8 8
Amortisation  o f acqu ired  in tan g ib les 453 452 906
Impairmen t o f  acqu ired  in tan g ib les - - -
Impairmen t o f  goodw ill - - 13,026
Impairmen t o f  righ t o f  u se asset - - 456
Release o f lease liab ility o f  p roperty clo sed  in  FY23 - - (412)
Sh are-based  paymen t costs 310 97 462
Restru ctu rin g  costs 897 430 1,910
To ta l 1,663 987 16,356

 
·  Acqu isition  costs relate to  ou tlin e research  in to  po ten tia l acqu isition  opportu n ities w h ich  are

p resen ted  to  u s
·  Sh are-based  paymen t costs relate to  th e p rovision  made in  acco rdan ce w ith  IFRS 2 "Sh are-based

paymen t" fo llow in g  th e issu e o f sh are op tion s to  emp loyees
·    Restru ctu rin g  costs related  to  restru ctu rin g  activities o f  an  operation al n atu re fo llow in g  acqu isition

o f bu sin ess u n its an d  o th er restru ctu rin g  activities in  estab lish ed  bu sin esses.  Costs in clu de
restru ctu rin g  advice, service con tract termin ation  costs an d  emp loyee redu n dan cies

 

 

 
4.  TAXATION

Six months
ended

30 June
2024
£000

Six mon th s
en ded

30 Ju n e
2023
£000

Year en ded
31 December

2023
£000

Current tax on income for the period - continuing operations:   
U K tax 145 61 146
O verseas tax 55 265 292
Ad ju stmen ts in  respect o f  p rio r periods/ o th er d if feren ces - - 184
Deferred  tax ch arge (113) (106) 253
Total taxation 87 220 875
 

Th e taxation  fo r th e period  h as been  ca lcu lated  by app lyin g  th e estimated  tax rate fo r th e f in an cia l year en d in g  31 December 2024.
 

5.  EARNINGS PER SHARE
B asic earn in gs per sh are is ca lcu lated  by d ivid in g  th e earn in gs attribu tab le to  o rd in ar y sh areh o lders by th e w eigh ted  average n u mber o f
o rd in ar y sh ares ou tstan d in g  du rin g  th e period .  Fo r d ilu ted  earn in gs per sh are th e w eigh ted  average n u mber o f o rd in ar y sh ares in  issu e is
ad ju sted  to  assu me con version  o f a ll d ilu tive po ten tia l o rd in ar y sh ares.   Th e d ilu tive sh ares are th ose sh are op tion s g ran ted  to  emp loyees w h ere
th e exercise p rice is less th an  th e average market p rice o f  th e Compan y's o rd in ar y sh ares du rin g  th e period .  Fo r d ilu ted  lo ss per sh are th e
w eigh ted  average n u mber o f o rd in ary sh ares in  issu e is n o t ad ju sted .
 

 
Six months ended Six mon th s en ded Year en ded

30 June 2024 30 Ju n e 2023 31 December 2023

 

Earn in gs

W eigh ted
average
n u mber

o f sh ares

Earn in gs
per

sh are
Earn in gs

W eigh ted
average
n u mber

o f sh ares

Earn in gs
per

sh are
Earn in gs

W eigh ted
average
n u mber

o f sh ares

Earn in gs per
sh are

£000 000's Pen ce £000 000's Pen ce £000 000's Pen ce

Basic earnings per share    
Con tin u in g  operation s 251 61,763 0.41 1,404 61,493 2.28 (12,977) 61,493 (21.10)

   
Diluted earnings per share    
Con tin u in g  operation s 251 61,848 0.41 1,404 61,673 2.28 (12,977) 61,590 (21.07)

 
Six months ended

30 June
2024
£000

Six mon th s
en ded

30 Ju n e
2023
£000

Year en ded
31 December

2023
£000

W eigh ted  average n u mber o f o rd in ary sh ares fo r basic an d  d ilu ted  earn in gs per
sh are

61,763 61,493 61,493

Impact o f  sh are op tion s 85 180 97
W eigh ted  average n u mber o f o rd in ary sh ares fo r d ilu ted  earn in gs per sh are 61,848 61,673 61,590

 
 

6.  NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Six months ended

30 June
2024
£000

Six mon th s
en ded

30 Ju n e
2023
£000

Year en ded
31 December

2023
£000

Reconciliation of profit before taxation to net cash flows from operations:   

Pro f it / (lo ss) f rom con tin u in g  operation s befo re tax 338 1,624 (12,102)

Depreciation  an d  impairmen t on  p roperty,  p lan t,  an d  equ ipmen t 717  645 1,363

Depreciation  on  righ t-o f-u se assets (IFRS 16) 864  880 1,810

Impairmen t o f  righ t-o f-u se assets (IFRS16) - - 456

Release o f lease liab ility (IFRS16) - (387) (387)

F in an ce costs 910 890 1,737
(G ain ) / Loss on  sa le o f  p lan t an d  equ ipmen t (2) 2 1
Loan  arran gemen t fee ch arged  to  in come statemen t (32) (77) -

Amortisation  o f in tan g ib le assets 569 545 1,116

Impairmen t o f  in tan g ib le assets - - -

Impairmen t o f  goodw ill - - 13,026

Settled  sh are op tion s (75) - -
Equ ity settled  sh are-based  paymen t ch arge 310 97 462
Exch an ge d if feren ces on  n on -cash  balan ces (29) (56) (15)



Exch an ge d if feren ces on  n on -cash  balan ces (29) (56) (15)
Operating cash inflow before changes in  working capital and provisions 3,570 4,163 7,467
Ch an ge in  trade an d  o th er receivab les (1,407) (1,664) 347

Ch an ge in  stocks 3,964 601 (619)

Ch an ge in  trade an d  o th er payab les  (3,112)  804 2,086

Ch an ge in  p rovision s 31 24 15

Cash  gen erated  from operation s 3,046 3,928 9,296

Tax paid  / (recla imed ) (247) (321) (1,094)

N et cash generated / (used) from operating activities 2,799 3,607 8,202
 

7.  PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES
In  common  w ith  a ll o rgan isation s, F low tech  faces risks w h ich  may affect its perfo rman ce.  Th e G rou p  operates a  system o f in tern al con tro l
an d  risk  man agemen t to  p rovide assu ran ce th at w e are man ag in g  risk  w h ilst ach ievin g  ou r bu sin ess ob jectives.   No  system can  fu lly
elimin ate risk  an d  th erefo re th e u n derstan d in g  o f operation al risk  is cen tra l to  man agemen t p rocesses.   Th e lon g-term su ccess o f  th e
G rou p  depen ds on  th e con tin u al review, assessmen t,  an d  con tro l o f  th e key bu sin ess risks it faces.   Th e D irecto rs set ou t in  th e 2023
An n u al Report an d  F in an cia l Statemen ts th e p rin cipal risks iden tif ied  du rin g  th is exercise,  in clu d in g  qu ality con tro l,  systems an d  site
d isru p tion  an d  emp loyee reten tion .  Th e B oard  does n o t con sider th at th ese risks h ave ch an ged  materia lly in  th e last six mon th s.

 
8.  FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Th is docu men t con ta in s certa in  fo r w ard-look in g  statemen ts w h ich  ref lect th e kn ow ledge an d  in fo rmation  availab le to  th e Compan y du rin g
th e p reparation  an d  u p  to  th e pu b lication  o f th is docu men t.   B y th eir ver y n atu re, th ese statemen ts depen d  u pon  circu mstan ces an d  relate to
even ts th at may occu r in  th e fu tu re th ereby in vo lvin g  a  degree o f u n certa in ty.   Alth ou gh  th e G rou p  believes th at th e expectation s ref lected  in
th ese statemen ts are reason ab le,  it can  g ive n o  assu ran ce th at th ese expectation s w ill p rove to  h ave been  co rrect.  G iven  th at th ese statemen ts
in vo lve risks an d  u n certa in ties,  actu al resu lts may d if fer materia lly from th ose exp ressed  o r imp lied  by th ese fo r w ard-look in g  statemen ts.   Th e
G rou p  u n dertakes n o  ob ligation  to  u pdate an y fo r w ard-look in g  statemen ts w h eth er becau se o f n ew  in fo rmation , fu tu re even ts o r
o th erw ise.
 
 
 
WEBCAST PRESENTATION - MONDAY 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

 
CEO  Mike En g lan d  an d  CFO  Ru ssell Cash  w ill p rovide a  'live' p resen tation  via  the Investor M eet Company p latfo rm (IMC) on M onday 30
September 2024 at 12noon .
 
To  jo in  p lease reg ister via  th is lin k :
https://www.investormeetcompany.com/flowtech-flu idpower-plc/register-investor
W ebsite: w w w .in vesto rmeetcompan y.com
 
 
 
 
FURTHER ENQUIRIES TO:
Flowtech  F lu idpow er plc
Mike En g lan d , Ch ief  Execu tive O ff icer
Ru ssell Cash , Ch ief  F in an cia l O ff icer
Tel:  + 44 (0) 1695 52759
Email:  in fo@ flow tech f lu idpow er.com

Panmure Liberum Limited (Nominated adviser and joint broker)
Rich ard  Lin d ley, D irecto r In vestmen t B an k in g
W ill Kin g , Assistan t D irecto r,  In vestmen t B an k in g
Tel: +44 (0) 20 3100 2000

Singer Capital M arkets (Joint broker)
Tom Salvesen , Head  o f In vestmen t B an k in g
James Todd , Associate,  In vestmen t B an k in g
Tel: +44 (0) 207 496 3000

TooleyStreet Communications (IR and media relations)
F ion a Too ley
Tel: +44 (0) 7785 703523 or email: f ion a@ too leystreet.com
 
 
 
EDITORS N OTE:
F low tech  F lu idpow er p lc (AIM :FLO),  is  th e largest su pp lier o f  f lu id  pow er p rodu cts,  systems an d  so lu tion s in  th e U K, Irelan d , an d  B en elu x.
As a  specia list w e h ave th e expertise an d  experien ce ou r cu stomers n eed  to  h elp  th em min imise dow n time, op timise perfo rman ce an d
maximise th e lifespan  o f operation s. Today, th e Compan y is a  stron g  market leader in  a  h igh ly fragmen ted  £30bn  Eu ropean  market.  W e
w ork  across virtu a lly a ll in du str y secto rs,  ser vin g  th e n eeds o f ou r cu stomers w h o  are design in g , bu ild in g , main ta in in g , an d  improvin g
in du stria l p lan t,  equ ipmen t,  an d  operation s. To  read  more abou t th e G rou p , p lease visit:  w w w .f low tech f lu idpow er.com.
 
 
 

Note:  1 Prior to this announcement consensus market forecasts for FY 2024 were: revenue £113.0m and underlying EBIT of £7.2m.

This information is provided by RNS, the news service of the London Stock Exchange. RNS is approved by the Financial Conduct Authority to act as a
Primary Information Provider in the United Kingdom. Terms and conditions relating to the use and distribution of this information may apply. For further
information, please contact rns@lseg.com or visit www.rns.com.

RNS may use your IP address to confirm compliance with the terms and conditions, to analyse how you engage with the information contained in this
communication, and to share such analysis on an anonymised basis with others as part of our commercial services. For further information about how
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